MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

678

Снар. 501

the tuition of scholars within said city, for one or more years, in the studies contemplated by the six preceding sections, referred to in revised statutes, chapter eleven, section thirty-four, and in such others as may be agreed upon, under a standard of scholarship to be mutually agreed upon and changeable by agreement of the school committee or supervisor of schools of said city, and such trustees.

-payment of tuition, how made. SECT. 2. The payment for such tuition, by said city, may be in money or by lease to such trustees of buildings and grounds owned by said city, or by both money and lease, and the expenditures of said Saco under said contract, whether made from year to year or wholly at the commencement of the term of years, and whether in money or by such lease, shall be subject to same conditions and shall entitle said city to the same state aid as if it had made such expenditure for a free high school.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1885.

Chapter 501.

An Act to incorporate the Hancock County Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. E. H. Greely, S. K. Whiting, Eugene Hale, C. C. Burrill, Wm. M. Roberts, S. H. Rodick, J. P. Haney, A. H. Genn, E. E. Chase, F. C. Giddings, N. B. Coolidge, John W. Somes, J. N. Tillock, A. R. Buck, C. H. Perkins, B. B. Havey and A. W. Cushman, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic by the name of Hancock County Agricultural Society, and by that name shall have power to sue and be sued, prosecute and defend suits at law and equity, to have and use a common seal and to change the same at pleasure, and pass any by-laws and regulations not inconsistent with the laws of this state which they may deem necessary for the management of their affairs and shall have and exercise all the powers and privileges granted to and exercised by agricultural societies and similar corporations.

Corporate name.

Powers and prlyileges.

Снар. 501 Said corporation shall have power to purchase, lease and hold, or receive on bequest, real estate in the county of Hancock, the value of which, with the improvements and betterments, shall not exceed thirty thousand dollars, and personal property not exceeding in value five thousand dollars

for the purpose of constructing and maintaining a driving

park, fair grounds and exhibitions.

May hold real estate.

Said corporation shall have all of the police Shall have police Sect. 3. powers, together with all other powers and privileges at all of their exhibitions of whatever name or nature which are conferred upon agricultural societies by sections sixteen, seventeen and eighteen of chapter fifty-eight of the revised statutes.

The prohibitions, restrictions, forfeitures and Sect. 4. penalties provided by section nineteen of chapter fifty-eight of the revised statutes shall be applicable to all exhibitions of restricted. said corporation.

dise and refreshments, and exhibitions near

Whoever, contrary to the regulations of said Penalty for entering grounds con-SECT. 5. corporation shall enter or pass within the enclosure of its fair or exhibition grounds shall forfeit to such corporation a sum not exceeding three dollars, to be recovered on complaint.

trary to regu-

The first meeting shall be held in Ellsworth and First meeting, may be called by any three of the within named corporators by publishing notice of the time, place and object thereof in the Ellsworth American, at least fourteen days before the time of holding said meeting; and at said meeting the officers of said corporation may be chosen and such other corporate business done as may be deemed proper.

SECT. 7. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1885.